Land Taken for Road in Block XII, Belmont Survey District

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twentieth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and fifty.

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 6.66 perches. Being part Subdivision B, Ngahauranga Maori Reserve, being part Section 9, Harbour District:

Situated in Block XII, Belmont Survey District. (S.O. 21489.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 125053, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured blue.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of February, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 70/9/34/0.)

Land Held for the Use, Convenience, or Enjoyment of a Road Set Apart for Road in Block XII, Belmont Survey District

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, and section forty-seven of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto now held for the use, convenience, or enjoyment of a road is hereby set apart for road; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the twentieth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and

# SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land set apart: 6.79 perches Being part Land in Proclamation 3463, being part Lot I, D.P. 8015, being part Subdivision C, Ngahauranga Maori Reserve, and being part Section 9, Harbour District.

Situated in Block XII, Belmont Survey District. (S.O. 21489.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 125053, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 4th day of February, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING! (P.W. 70/9/34/0.)

Road Closed in Block IV, Ruataniwha Survey District, and Block XVI, Wakarara Survey District, Waipawa County

### B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section twenty-nine of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948 I Victoria Company ment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as closed the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

 $\overline{ \begin{array}{c} \text{SCHEDULE} \\ \text{Approximate areas of the pieces of road closed} : \\ \end{array} }$ 

A. R. P. Adjoining 8 0 39 Hampden Suburban Sections 69, 70, 75, 76, Block

8 0 39 Hampden Suburban Sections 69, 70, 75, 76, Block XVI, Wakarara Survey District.
8 0 4 Hampden Suburban Sections 73, 74, 79, and 80, and Agricultural Sections 28 and 29, Tikokino Reserve, Block XVI, Whakarara Survey District, and Block IV, Ruataniwha Survey District, and Block IV, Ruataniwha Survey District.
22 0 25 Agricultural Sections 13, 25, 26, 27, and 28, Tikokino Reserve; Hampden Suburban Sections 81 and 82, and Subdivisions 14a, 14B, 14C, 14D, 15a, and 15B, Tikokino Maori Reserve, Block IV, Ruataniwha Survey District.
0 0 31 Hampden Suburban Section 82, and Subdivisions 3C, 13B, and 14A, Tikokino Maori Reserve, Block IV, Ruataniwha Survey District.
All situated in the County of Waipawa (Hawke's Bay B.D.).

All situated in the County of Waipawa (Hawke's Bay R.D.). (S.O. 2345.)

In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130753, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 10th day of February, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works. . GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 40/597.)

Land Proclaimed as Road, and Road Closed, in Blocks XII and XVI, Whangarei Survey District, Whangarei County

# B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section twenty-nine of the Public Works Amendment Act, 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also do hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto.

## FIRST SCHEDULE LAND PROCLAIMED AS ROAD

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land Proclaimed as Road.	Raina	 e . 14	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 0 2 25 2 0 16 0 0 32 5 3 23 1 3 27	Part Allotment 79 Part Allotment 79 Part Allotment 40 Part Allotments 79, 80, and S. 81 Part Allotment 80	 	XVI XVI XVI XII and XVI XII	Whangarei	Yellow. Blue. Yellow.

## SECOND SCHEDULE BOAD CLOSED

TOOL CHOSED								
Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road Closed.	Adjoining or Passing Through		Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Coloured on Plan			
A. R. P. 0 3 30 2 0 5 0 0 29 0 2 22	Allotments S.W. 39 and 80 Allotments 40 and 79 Allotment 79 Allotment 40		XII XVI XVI XVI	Whangarei ,, ,,	Green.			

All situated in Waikare Parish (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 34647.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 130609, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 10th day of February, 1950.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.